SB314 ENROLLED



- 1 SB314
- 2 TBDMX95-2
- 3 By Senator Bell (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Shelby County Legislation
- 5 First Read: 08-Apr-25

SB314 Enrolled



1 Enrolled, An Act,

2

14

- Relating to Shelby County; to authorize the county

 commission to levy an additional motor vehicle license and

 registration issuance fee; and to provide for distribution of

 the proceeds.
- 7 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
- Section 1. (a) (1) The Shelby County Commission may levy
 and provide for the collection of an annual additional motor
 vehicle license and registration issuance fee in the amount of
 up to two dollars (\$2) on each new registration, transfer, or
 renewal on any vehicle in the county with the motor vehicle
 license and registration year commencing on January 1
- 15 (2) The fee authorized by this section may only be for one continuing annual fee of up to two dollars (\$2).

following the commission's levy of the new fee.

- 17 (3) The county's license issuing official shall collect
 18 the issuance fee on each new registration, transfer, or
 19 renewal on a vehicle in the county.
- 20 (4) The fee shall be in addition to all other fees, 21 taxes, or other charges provided for the license and 22 registration of a vehicle.
- 23 (b) The license issuing official, on a monthly basis,
 24 shall distribute the proceeds from this section to the
 25 Sheriff's Law Enforcement Fund to be used for law enforcement
 26 purposes in the county.
- 27 (c) Any fee established pursuant to this section and 28 the use of the proceeds from such a fee shall not diminish or



SB314 Enrolled



- 29 take the place of any other source of income established for
- 30 the sheriff or the operation of the sheriff's office.
- 31 Section 2. This act shall become effective on June 1,
- 32 2025.

SB314 Enrolled



President and Presiding Officer of the Senate Speaker of the House of Representatives SB314 Senate 10-Apr-25 I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and passed the Senate. Patrick Harris, Secretary. House of Representatives Passed: 24-Apr-25 By: Senator Bell